The status of the application of Outdoor Structures owned by Celcom Group as at 19 February
2009 are as follows:-

(a) 150 Outdoor Structures are pending approval from local authorities; and

(b) initial applications for 48 outdoor structures have been declined. The Celcom Group is

in the midst of appealing to the relevant local authorities with respect to such applications.

TM INTERNATIONAL BERHAD (242188-H)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD 134

15

14. Comparatives

The comparative figures in the audited interim financial statement have been adjusted to
reflect the merger accounting for Celcom Group and SunShare following the completion of
the internal restructuring exercise and reclassification as explained in Part A, 1(e) and Part A,
1(b) respectively of this announcement.

The consolidated financial statements showing effect of merger accounting and
reclassification aforementioned are as follows:

 (a) Consolidated income statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2007

Group

As
previously

reported

Effect of
merger

accounting

Reclassi-

fication As restated
 RM’000 RM’000  RM’000

Operating revenue 4,953,866 5,043,013 - 9,996,879
Operating costs
- depreciation, impairment and
amortisation (928,611) (895,435)

- (1,824,046)

- other operating costs (3,201,759) (2,793,641) 131,626 (5,863,774)
- foreign exchange losses - - (22,024) (22,024)
Other operating income 252,109 29,854 - 281,963
Operating profit before finance
cost 1,075,605 1,383,791

109,602 2,568,998

- Finance income 33,373 47,112 - 80,485
- Finance cost (455,812) (23,011) - (478,823)
- Foreign exchange losses - - (109,602) (109,602)
Net finance cost (422,439) 24,101 (109,602) (507,940)

Jointly controlled entities
- share of results(net of tax) 133,312 42,215 - 175,527
- gain on dilution of equity interest 71,265 - - 71,265

Associates
- share of results (net of tax) 24,202 5,151  29,353
Profit before taxation 881,945 1,455,258 - 2,337,203
Taxation (134,373) (355,231) - (489,604)
Profit for the financial year 747,572 1,100,027 - 1,847,599

Attributable to:
- equity holders of the Company 683,523 1,098,391 - 1,781,914
- minority interests 64,049 1,636 - 65,685
Profit for the financial year 747,572 1,100,027 - 1,847,599

TM INTERNATIONAL BERHAD (242188-H)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD 134

16

14 Comparatives (continued)

(b) Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2007

Group

As
previously
reported

Effect of
merger

accounting
As

Restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Share capital 35,693 3,541,700 3,577,393
Share premium  58,329 259,300 317,629
Other reserves:
- Currency translation differences (312,800) - (312,800)
- Capital distribution 824 8,289 9,113
- Merger reserve (20,885) 367,659 346,774
- Retained earnings  4,015,323 1,750,145 5,765,468
Total capital and reserves
attributable to equity holders of
the Company 3,776,484 5,927,093 9,703,577
Minority interest  670,998 4,750 675,748
Total equity 4,447,482 5,931,843 10,379,325

Borrowings 3,159,808 - 3,159,808
Amount due to former holding
company 3,066,921 958,079 4,025,000
Deferred tax liabilities 428,263 453,622 881,885
Provision for liabilities 6,251 80,945 87,196
Deferred and long term liabilities 6,661,243 1,492,646 8,153,889
 11,108,725 7,424,489 18,533,214

Intangible assets 3,387,166 4,031,270 7,418,436
Property, plant and equipment 8,398,844 3,760,993 12,159,837
Prepaid lease payments 296,996 24,864 321,860
Investment properties - 2,044 2,044
Jointly controlled entities 877,555 146,899 1,024,454
Associates 245,715 5,425 251,140
Long term receivables 395 - 395
Deferred tax assets 162,890 - 162,890
Total long term assets 13,369,561 7,971,495 21,341,056

TM INTERNATIONAL BERHAD (242188-H)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD 134

17

14 Comparatives (continued)

 (b)  Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2007 (continued)

Group

As
previously
reported

Effect of
merger

accounting As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Inventories  59,315 15,310 74,625
Trade and other receivables 698,853 204,382 903,235
Marketable securities - 1,713 1,713
Amount due from holding
company 5,944 (5,944) -
Amount due from related
companies 9,850 (9,850) -
Tax recoverable 436 200,652 201,088
Cash and bank balances 679,718 1,288,025 1,967,743
Current assets  1,454,116 1,694,288 3,148,404

Trade and other payables 1,981,121 1,965,640 3,946,761
Borrowings  1,709,746 200,000 1,909,746
Amount due to related companies 2,229 (2,229) -
Current tax liabilities 21,856 77,883 99,739
Current liabilities 3,714,952 2,241,294 5,956,246
Net current liabilities (2,260,836) (547,006) (2,807,842)
 11,108,725 7,424,489 18,533,214

TM INTERNATIONAL BERHAD (242188-H)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD 134

 18

14. Comparatives (continued)

(c) Consolidated cash flow statement for the financial year ended 31 December 2007

Group

As
previously
reported
RM’000

Effect of
merger

accounting
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

Receipts from customers 4,862,126 5,102,896 9,965,022
Payments to suppliers and
employees (2,253,809) (2,604,262) (4,858,071)
Payment of finance costs (410,951) (44,671) (455,622)
Payment of income taxes
(net of tax refund) (10,604) (458,532) (469,136)
Total cash flows from operating
 activities 2,186,762 1,995,431 4,182,193

Disposal of property, plant and
equipment 4,011 9,595 13,606
Purchase of property, plant and
equipment (4,266,461) (718,129) (4,984,590)
Payment of intangible asset (588) - (588)
Partial disposal of a subsidiary 280,396 - 280,396
Additional investment in
subsidiaries (394,141) - (394,141)
Acquisition of associates - (2,450) (2,450)
Interest received 33,373 47,112 80,485
Loans to employees (39) - (39)
Total cash flows used in investing
activities (4,343,449) (663,872) (5,007,321)
Proceeds  from rights/ESOS share
issuance 75,987 - 75,987
Proceeds from borrowings 2,602,235 - 2,602,235
Repayments of borrowings (846,310) (513,750) (1,360,060)
Dividend paid to minority interest (27,701) - (27,701)
Repayment to former holding
 company 465,554 (730,114) (264,560)
Total cash flows from financing
activities  2,269,765 (1,243,864) 1,025,901

TM INTERNATIONAL BERHAD (242188-H)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD 134

 19

14. Comparatives (continued)

(c) Consolidated cash flow statement for the financial year ended 31 December
2007 (continued)

Group

As
previously
reported
RM’000

Effect of
merger

accounting
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents  113,078 87,695 200,773

Effect of exchange rate changes (39,347) - (39,347)

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of financial year  527,787 1,200,330 1,728,117

Cash and cash equivalents at end
of financial year  601,518 1,288,025 1,889,543

(d) Cash and bank balances as at 31 December 2007

Group

As
previously

reported
RM’000

Effect of
merger

accounting
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

Deposits with:
 Licensed banks 560,008 806,525 1,366,533
-Other financial institutions - 101,941 101,941
-Deposits under Islamic principles - 311,667 311,667
Total deposits  560,008 1,220,133 1,780,141
Cash and bank balances 119,710 67,892 187,602
Total cash and bank balances 679,718 1,288,025 1,967,743
Less:
   Deposits pledged (76,093) - (76,093)
   Bank overdraft  (2,107) - (2,107)
   Restricted cash (78,200) - (78,200)
Total cash and cash equivalents at
end of the financial year 601,518 1,288,025 1,889,543

TM INTERNATIONAL BERHAD (242188-H)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD 134

 20

14. Comparatives (continued)

 (e) Statement of changes in equity for the financial year ended 31 December 2007

Group

As
previously
reported
RM’000

Effect of
merger

accounting
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

Share capital  35,693 3,541,700 3,577,393
Share premium  58,329 259,300 317,629
Currency translation differences (312,800) - (312,800)
Capital contribution  824 8,289 9,113
Merger reserve (20,885) 367,659 346,774
Retained earnings  4,015,323 1,750,145 5,765,468
Minority interests 670,998 4,750 675,748
 4,447,482 5,931,843 10,379,325

TM INTERNATIONAL BERHAD (242188-H)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART B : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING

REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

 21

1. Review of Performance

(a) Quarter -on-Quarter

For the current quarter (Q4’08) under review, the Group revenue reduced by 12.2% to
RM2,418.1 million from RM2,754.5 million achieved in 4th quarter 2007 (Q4’07),
mainly attributed to the lower contribution from XL due to the adverse exchange rate
impact on its Ringgit Malaysia (RM) translated results.